PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3482093

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GREGORY NIEMINEN	03/21/2006
NATHAN ARONSON	04/10/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CARDIAC DIMENSIONS, INC.
Street Address:	5540 LAKE WASHINGTON BLVD. NE
City:	KIRKLAND
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98033

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14642476

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)212-7562

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650.212.1700

Email: info@shayglenn.com
Correspondent Name: THOMAS M. ZLOGAR
Address Line 1: SHAY GLENN LLP

Address Line 2: 2755 CAMPUS DRIVE, SUITE 210
Address Line 4: SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10057-706.305
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS M. ZLOGAR, REG. 55760
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas M. Zlogar/
DATE SIGNED:	08/13/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=10057-706-305-Assign-inv-CDI#page1.tif source=10057-706-305-Assign-inv-CDI#page2.tif source=10057-706-305-Assign-inv-CDI#page3.tif

PATENT 503435469 REEL: 036320 FRAME: 0287

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

PATENTS	SONLY
TO THE HONORABLE DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS OR COPY THEREOF.	AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
(1) Gregory NIEMINEN (03/21/2006) (2) Nathan ARONSON (04/10/2006) Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Name: CARDIAC DIMENSIONS, INC. 5540 Lake Washington Blvd. NE Kirkland, WA 98033
Nature of Conveyance:	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Assignment Merger	Name:
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address:
Other	City: State: Zip:
	Country: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the second sec	ne execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) – 14/642,476 Title: TISSUE SHAPING DEVICE	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional num	bers attached? Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Thomas M. Zlogar Shay Glenn LLP 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210	
San Mateo, CA 94403	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)(1)): \$0.00
	A check is enclosed that includes the total fee. None required
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
8. Statement and signature.	
original document.	on is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Thomas M. Zlogar, Reg. No. 55,760 Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document	•

PATENT REEL: 036320 FRAME: 0288

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION	Docket Number 29912-737.201
Whereas, the undersigned:	
1. NIEMINEN, Gregory 23017 12 th Drive, SE Bothell, WA 98021 2. ARONSON, N 178 Terrace A Chico, CA 959	venue
hereinafter termed "Inventors", have invented certain new and useful improvements in	
TISSUE SHAPING DEVICE	
 ✓ for which an application for United States Patent was filed on 01/19/2006 ✓ for which a United States Patent issued on, U.S. Patent No 	, Application No. <u>11/275,630</u> .
WHEREAS, <u>Cardiac Dimensions</u> , Inc., a corporation of the State of <u>Delaware Blvd. NE, Kirkland</u> , <u>WA 98033</u> , (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquirin and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, here said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any an protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign	g the entire right, title and interest in and to said application to fore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration ac	knowledged by said Inventors to have been received in Sul
from said Assignee:	and any said inventors to have been received in full
l. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said applications; any of said patents.	i invention pursuant to the International Convention for the and any and all patents granted on said invention in the
2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to c enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United State shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting application other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opportunities, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, hower providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.	s and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or it Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or us for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or ing said invention and any applications therefor and any
3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the bene representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal re-	fit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal presentatives and assigns.
Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent tassignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.	hat they have not entered and will not enter into any
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventors have executed and delivered this i	
Date: 3-2/-66 Gregory NE	you Nienin
Date:Nathan ARO	NSON
TWEETH ALCO	

C:\NrPortbl\PALIB1\VALT\2822055_1.DOC

	ASSIGNME	OF APPLICATION	ocket Number 29912-737.201
ereas, the undersigned:			
NIEMINEN, Gregory		2. ARONSON,	Nathan
23017 12* Drive, SE		178 Terrace	
Bothell, WA 98021		Chico, CA 9	5921
inafter termed "Invente	ors", have invented	certain new and useful improvements in	4
		tissue shaping devi	CE
✓ for which ar	application for U	nited States Patent was filed on 01/19/200	26, Application No. 11/275.630.
for which a	United States Pate	nt issued on, U.S. Patent No	
d. NE. Kirkland, WA 9 I the invention disclosed Inventors (all collections)	8033, (hereinafter I therein, and in an vely hereinafter ter	termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquired to all embodiments of the invention, he	are, having a place of business at <u>5540 Lake Washington</u> ring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application retofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of ign countries.
NOW, THERE	FORE, in consider	ation of good and valuable consideration	acknowledged by said inventors to have been received in full
stection of Industrial Pr	operty or otherwis	e; (c) in and to any and all applications fi	aid invention pursuant to the international Convention for the led and any and all patents granted on said invention in the
visional, substitution, co	gn country, includi ontinuation, or con	ng each and every application filed and e	ach and every patent granted on any application which is a ns; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of
isional, substitution, or y of said patents. 2. Said joy to the fullest extent all include prompt product papers, and other as d interest herein convertional applications other priority proceeding items granted thereon, intests, public use procuring the process.	Inventors hereby in the right, title and luction of pertinent sistance all to the cyed; (b) for prosecutivities and invents and invents involving said inventional michally without is coolings, infringements.	ing each and every application filed and elimination-in-part of any of said application interest herein conveyed in the United Stracts and documents, giving of testimony extended and applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting application; and (f) for legal proceedings invitation reissues and reexaminations, opent actions and court actions; provided, herein and court actions and court actions; provided, herein and court actions; provided, herein and court actions; provided, herein and court actions and court actions; provided, herein and court actions and court actions; provided, herein and court actions and court actions.	ach and every patent granted on any application which is a ns; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to ates and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said livento; y, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title ig and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or
visional, substitution, or y of said patents. 2. Said joy to the fullest extent all include prompt product prompt product and interest herein conversational applications patents granted thereon, intests, public use processing such cooperations. 3. The	Inventors hereby in the right, title and luction of pertinent sistance all to the cyed; (b) for prosecute in the cyed; (c) for prosecute in the cyed; (d) in the cyed in the c	ing each and every application filed and elimination-in-part of any of said application in the innerest herein conveyed in the United Stratest and documents, giving of testimony extent deemed necessary or desirable by suting any of said applications; (c) for filling and prosecuting application; (d) for filling and prosecuting application; and (f) for legal proceedings invitation reissues and reexaminations, opent actions and court actions; provided, her by said Assignee.	ach and every patent granted on any application which is a us; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of the cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to ates and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventory, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title ag and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or intensions for reissuance of any said patents; (c) for interference or olving said invention and any applications therefor and any sposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority powever, that the expense incurred by said inventors in enable of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal
visional, substitution, or y of said patents. 2. Said joy to the fullest extent all include prompt product prompt productional applications of their priority proceeding atents granted theron, interest, public use processor providing such cooperations. 3. The approximatives, and shall	Inventors hereby in the right, title and luction of pertinent sistance all to the eyed; (b) for prosecutering said invents including without leedings, infringers on shall be paid for terms and covenation be binding upon standing upon standi	ing each and every application filed and elimation-in-part of any of said application interest herein conveyed in the United States and documents, giving of testimon extent deemed necessary or desirable by suting any of said applications; (c) for filingiand prosecuting application; (d) for filing and prosecuting application; and (f) for legal proceedings invinitation reissues and reexaminations, open actions and court actions; provided, her by said Assignee. Into of this assignment shall inure to the best of the shall be the shal	ach and every patent granted on any application which is a us; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of the cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to ates and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventor, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title age and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or intense for reissuance of any said patents; (c) for interference or olving said invention and any applications therefor and any sposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority powever, that the expense incurred by said inventors in enable of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal
visional, substitution, or y of said patents. 2. Said joy to the fullest extent all include prompt product papers, and other as d interest herein conversitional applications or her priority proceeding tents granted thereon, intests, public use processoriding such cooperations. 3. The presentatives, and shall saignment, contract, or	Inventors hereby in the right, title and luction of pertinent sistance all to the syed; (b) for prosecutering said invents is involving said in including without leedings, infringent on shall be paid for terms and covenation be binding upon a dinventors hereby understanding in o	ing each and every application filed and elimation-in-part of any of said application interest herein conveyed in the United States and documents, giving of testimon extent deemed necessary or desirable by suting any of said applications; (c) for filling and prosecuting application; (d) for filling and prosecuting application; and (f) for legal proceedings invinitation reissues and reexaminations, open actions and court actions; provided, her by said Assignee. Into of this assignment shall inure to the besid inventors, their respective heirs, legal jointly and severally warrant and represention herewith.	ach and every patent granted on any application which is a us; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of the cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to ates and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventory, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or taid Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or itions for reissuance of any said patents; (c) for interference or olving said invention and any applications therefor and any position proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority owever, that the expense incurred by said inventors in enable of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal is representatives and assigns.
visional, substitution, or y of said patents. 2. Said joy to the fullest extent all include prompt product papers, and other as d interest herein conversitional applications or her priority proceeding tents granted thereon, intests, public use processoriding such cooperations. 3. The presentatives, and shall saignment, contract, or	Inventors hereby in the right, title and luction of pertinent sistance all to the syed; (b) for prosecutering said invents is involving said in including without leedings, infringent on shall be paid for terms and covenation be binding upon a dinventors hereby understanding in o	ing each and every application filed and elimation-in-part of any of said application interest herein conveyed in the United States and documents, giving of testimon extent deemed necessary or desirable by suting any of said applications; (c) for filling and prosecuting application; (d) for filling and prosecuting application; and (f) for legal proceedings invinitation reissues and reexaminations, open actions and court actions; provided, her by said Assignee. Into of this assignment shall inure to the besid inventors, their respective heirs, legal jointly and severally warrant and represention herewith.	each and every patent granted on any application which is a ns; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of the cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to eates and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventor y, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title ig and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or tions for reissuance of any said patents; (o) for interference or olving said invention and any applications therefor and any position proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority owever, that the expense incurred by said inventors in enefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal is representatives and assigns.
visional, substitution, or y of said patents. 2. Said patents. 2. Said patents. all include prompt product papers, and other as interest herein converted interest herein converted proceeding atents granted theron, interest, public use proceeding such cooperations. 3. The epresentatives, and shall saignment, contract, or	Inventors hereby in the right, title and luction of pertinent sistance all to the syed; (b) for prosecutering said invents is involving said in including without leedings, infringent on shall be paid for terms and covenation be binding upon a dinventors hereby understanding in o	ing each and every application filed and elimation-in-part of any of said application interest herein conveyed in the United States and documents, giving of testimon extent deemed necessary or desirable by suting any of said applications; (c) for filing in the filing and prosecuting application; (d) for filing and prosecuting application; and (f) for legal proceedings invitation reissues and reexaminations, open actions and court actions; provided, her by said Assignee. Into of this assignment shall inure to the braid Inventors, their respective heirs, legal jointly and severally warrant and represention therewith. Inventors have executed and delivered the contract of the said severally warrant and delivered the contract of the said severally warrant and delivered the contract of the said severally warrant and delivered the contract of the said severally warrant and delivered the contract of the said severally warrant and delivered the contract of the said severally warrant and delivered the contract of the said severally warrant and delivered the said severally warrant and delivered the said severally warrant and delivered the said severally severally warrant and delivered the said severally warrant and delivered the said severally severally warrant and delivered the said severally severally warrant and delivered the said severally	ach and every patent granted on any application which is a no; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of the cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to cates and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventor (e.g., execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title in gand prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or tions for reissuance of any said patents; (c) for interference or olving said invention and any applications therefor and any position proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority owever, that the expense incurred by said inventors in the expense incurred by said inventors in the expense and assigns. In that they have not entered and will not enter into any his instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below:
visional, substitution, or y of said patents. 2. Said joy to the fullest extent all include prompt product papers, and other as dinterest herein convert dittional applications other priority proceeding itents granted thereon, intests, public use procuoviding such cooperations of the process of the proces	Inventors hereby jethe right, title and luction of pertinent sistence all to the eyed; (b) for prosecutivering said invents involving said in including without leedings, infringement and covenation on shall be paid for terms and covenation be binding upon a dinventors hereby understanding in on the wife of the covenation of the covenation of the binding upon a dinventors hereby understanding in on the wife of the covenation of the covenatio	ing each and every application filed and elimation-in-part of any of said application interest herein conveyed in the United States and documents, giving of testimon extent deemed necessary or desirable by suting any of said applications; (c) for filing in the filing and prosecuting application; (d) for filing and prosecuting application; and (f) for legal proceedings invitation reissues and reexaminations, open actions and court actions; provided, her by said Assignee. Into of this assignment shall inure to the braid Inventors, their respective heirs, legal jointly and severally warrant and represention therewith. Inventors have executed and delivered the contract of the said severally warrant and delivered the contract of the said severally warrant and delivered the contract of the said severally warrant and delivered the contract of the said severally warrant and delivered the contract of the said severally warrant and delivered the contract of the said severally warrant and delivered the contract of the said severally warrant and delivered the said severally warrant and delivered the said severally warrant and delivered the said severally severally warrant and delivered the said severally warrant and delivered the said severally severally warrant and delivered the said severally severally warrant and delivered the said severally	each and every patent granted on any application which is a ns; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of the cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to eates and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventor, y, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title ig and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or tions for reissuance of any said patents; (c) for interference or olving said invention and any applications therefor and any position proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority owever, that the expense incurred by said inventors in enefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal is representatives and assigns.

C:\NrPortbNPALIBI\VALT\2822055_1.DOC

PATENT REEL: 036320 FRAME: 0290